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9 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, UNLIMITED JURISDICTION
10
EMERALD ACRES CORPORATION, a Case No.
i California corporation, and JOSEPH
12 NIEVES, an individual PETITIONERS UNVERIFIED
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE
13 Petitioners, (CCP §1085)
14 e Dhate:
15| CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD | L2
]udg::
16 AND AGRICULTURE {CDFA); Deot :
ept.:

TABATHA CHAVEZ, in her official capacity
17 as Chief, Compliance and Enforcernent
Branch of the CDFA, KAREN ROSS, in her
18 capacity as Secrelary ol the CDFA, and Does

1-10,
19
Respondents.
20
21
7 COME NOW PETITIONERS WHO ASSERT AND ARGUE AS FOLLOWS:
23 1. Petitioners, EMERALD ACRES CORPORATION, a California corporation

24 | (“Emerald Acres™), and JOSEPH NIEVES, an individual {*Nieves"™), petition this Court for a writ of

25 | rnandate under Code of Civil Procedure §1085, directed to Respondents, and by this unverified
26 petition allege as follows:
27
28
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2 Petitioners, as lawful cannabis operators in Haylork, Trinity County, California, are
2 btncﬁcia]ly mterested in the outcome of the qucsl_iuns of law [Jrcscnlcd 111 this [Jcl_il_iun. Rcspundcnls
have a mimsteral duly to follow the law and pruwdr: cunshluhonaﬂy mandated due process and give
4 a a a 4 a a a
Petiioners an appcal 1'1car11'1g on the matters stated herein, Petitioners a]lcgc that there 1s no Plam,
5
spccdy, and ﬂdcqualc rcrncdy at law for the matters a]lcgcd herein, Petibioners reserve the righl Lo
6
7 boel more fully the facts and law germane Lo this [Jcl_il_ioﬂ pursuanl to the bricﬁﬂg schedule ordered

8 by the court a.ud/ or sl_ipulalcd by the parl_if:s.

) [. INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY
10 3. Petitioners have legally operated a cannabis cultivation business with a license from
11

Rcspondcnl California Dcparlxncnl ol Food and Agricullurc (“CDFA") for almost mne months,

12 . . . oy
They have nvested over $2,000,000 in the business venture and cmploy/ employed 4 full time
13 a a a a
workers, Respondents surnmarily revoked that license on March 4, 2021 and claimn that Petitioners
14
are entitled to no due process whatsoever including no prior notice, no hearing, and no appeal
15
16 pursuant to California Business and Prolessions Code, Over 9,720 such licenses have been issued

17 since January 1, 2018, 6,258 of those licenses are for cultivation (issued by CalCannabis Cultivation
18 | Licensing, a division of the CDFA). As of March 2021, 83% ol the cultivation licenses are

19 [JIDViS]..UI'IHl. T].'IL‘SL‘ ]'JLlSiI'lCSSCS ].‘IHVC DPCIH[CC] 'Lli'ldCI.' 1.].'1(‘_‘ ].i.CCi'lSCS fU:L' YCHIS H[ld ].‘IHVC CD].‘I.CCL'ILVCJ.Y

20 nvested billions of dollars in reliance on them. Those licenses are const.ilulionaﬂy prolcclcd prupcrly
21 righls entitled to Proccdu.tal due process, To the extent that the Business and Professions Code 5ays
22
Ulhﬂwisc, the Code is unconstitutional gcncrﬂ]ly, and as app]if:d to Petitioners spcciﬂca]ly.
23
II. PARTIES
24
05 4, Petitioner EMERAID ACRES CORPORATION (“Pcl_il_im'lcr Einerald Acrcs") isa

26 California corporation operating a commercial cannahis business in Haylork, Trinity County, CA.
27 | Petiioner held Provisional Cannabis Cultivaton License #CCL20-0000142, which is the subiccl of
28 || this Petition.

2
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5. Petitioner _]DSEPH NIEVES (“Pcl_it_ioncr Nicvcs") is an individual and the CEO of

2 | EMERALD ACRES CORPORATION.

3 6. Respondent CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE
* (“CDFA") is a cabinet-level agency located within the Government of the State of California. CDFA
z has sole authority to license cannabis cultivation businesses in the state of California through

. CalCannabis Cultivation Licensing,

8 7. Respondent TABATHA CHAVEZ 15 the Chiel of the Compliance and Enforcement

o || Branch of the CDFA.

10 g. Rcspondcnt Does 1-10 are persons or entities whose true identities are unknown as
11 ol the tmne of the f.l]ing of this Petition,
12 . . . . o .
Q. At all imes mentioned in this peltion, the above Rcspondcnls have been the agencies

13 - a ] - a ] a a a ] a ]

and officials in chargc ol adrmruslcnng Petiioners’ prowsmnal license to operate as a commercial
14

cannabis cultivation site in the state of California, Such agencies and officials also have the authority
15
16 to grant or dcny Petitioners’ u.ndcrlyi.ug request for a hc:ﬂri.ng on Rcspm'ldcnls’ putal_ivc revocation of

17 Petiioners’ pruvisiurml license,

18 ITII. FACTS
19 10. On March 30, 2021 Petitioner Nieves recerved a letier from the Trimty County
20 Planni.ug Dcparlxncnl i.uforﬂﬁng himn that lus Trinily Counly Cannabis License had been withdrawn
21 . s . o .

due to the revocation of his CDFA license on March 4, 2021, The letter informed Petitioner that the
22 _ _ o ‘ o ‘

license was revoked due to certam alleged violations duning a surprise inspection on December 22,
23

2020. During the time of the inspeclion, Pelitioner Nieves was in the custody of the Trinity County
24
05 Shen(f’s Department under suspicion of the commission of a crme, Petitioner Nieves, in fact, was

26 found to have not committed any come by the order of The Honorable Judgt Eric L. Hcryfurd
77 (“Judgc") on Fcbrua.ty 9, 2021

28
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11. On Apnil 1, 2021, Petitioner communicated with CDFA by telephone and spoke with

2 | an associate about the March 4, 2021, CDFA revocation letter, Petitioner explained the events of the
previous Dcccinbcr, and the associate advised himn to send a detailed letter rcqucshng the restoration
4 - a a a a a ] a ] aa
ol his license due to the cxlraordu‘m.ty circumnsilances surrou.udu'lg his situation. Petiioner sent a letler
5
and documnentation via email 1 an atlemnpt to appcal the revocation of CalCannabis License CCL-20-
6
. 0000142, Petitioner cxplﬂincd the circumnstances for which he was ii‘ﬁligﬂy taken into cuslody and that

8 he was released by judicial order as having not comrmitted a crime,
9 12, Petitioner is a retired veteran and a former detective, who retired from the New York

10 Police Dcpa.tt_tncnl. Petitioner abides by the law and was fo]lowing all of the rcgulat_ions corrcclly

11 prior o the date of the CDFA i1‘15pccli01‘1. The circular and Conclusory staternents of a]lcgcd [acts m
12 the CDFA revocation letler pri.tnarﬂy pcrtain to violations stcrnnﬁng from Petitioner Nieves’ inabﬂity
13

to be physically present at the property at the time of the Decemnber 22, 2020, inspection for reasons
14

out of Petitioner Mieves’ control,
15
16 13. Petitioner bought the property at 1478 Hyampomn Road, Haytork CA in January

17 2019. Following the professional advice of Rachel Wood of Buildaberg Consultants, the required
18 pcrﬂﬁls and licenses were issued in May 2020, i accordance with the pruccdu.tcs of the Ttinily
19 County Cannabis Olffice. Petitioner’s Trinily County Cannabis Cultivation Provisional License

20 | umber is CCL-2020-356.
21

14, The construction of certain greenhouses on the licensed premises took place from
22
May 1o July 2020, At that time, Petitioner was living on both coasts, Petitioner planned to move
23
permanently to California to oversee operations more closely, The outbreak of the COVID-19
24
05 pandemic delayed this relocation. Petitioner hired Ricardo Ortiz (“Ortix”) in the month of May 2020,

26 Lo supcrvisc the farm and cultivation Upcraliuns, and hired Rachel Wood as the cmnp].iancc: ollicer,
27 Orlix appcarcd Lo have the necessary cxpcricncc and abﬂily to advance the purposes of the licensed

28
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cultivation opcraﬁon. Prior to Ortie’ involvernent, Petitioner Emerald Acres had a clean record and

2 was i full cmn[_'l]iancc with rcgulﬂl_iuns.
3 - . -
15. On December 10, 2020 at 1:30 p.m. Petitioner Nieves visited the property to meet

4 4 a a g a a a a

with Ortiz. When Petitioner Nieves and his associate arrived on the propeity, Lhcy noted several
5

issues with the condition of the propcﬂy. Thcy also noticed that construction work that Ortiz had
6
7 rcpurled as Lnished was incurnplclc. It becamne clear that Ortiz was signiﬁcaﬂdy ihi]jilg Lo adcquﬂlr:ly

8 perform the duties of his position with Petitioner Emerald Acres, Petitioner Nieves terminated Ortiz’
9 | position on or around Decemnber 10, 2021, Petitioner communicated with his comnpliance officer,

10 || Rachel Wood, to explain what happened and obtain her advice, She informed Petitioner that Ortiz

1 called her and told her he was guing 1o burn down the propeity since he had been terminated, He
12 also told her he would destroy Petitioner’s business and make sure that Petitioner would lose his
13
California cannabis license. Ortiz said he would, and did, file false complaints against Petiioner and
14
his business Additionally, Ortiz said he would ask neighbors to file false complaints against Petitioner
15
Emerald Acres.
16
17 16. On or around Decemnber 10, 2020, and Decernber 11, 2020, Rachel Wood informed

18 Petitioner that she would send an email 1o the Tri.ﬂily Cou.ﬂly Cannabis Board to cxplﬂin the extent

19 || to which Oxtix had threatened Petitioner Nieves with destroying records, disrupting METRC records

20 and tags, and doh‘1g cvcryll‘ﬁng 111 his power to get Petitioner Nieves' licenses revoked, Petiioner
21 . . . . -

Nieves had no idea how much darnagc Otz had done and was plarn‘ung to do. Petitioner Bmnerald
22 a a a a ] a a a

Acres had been in cumphﬂncc with apphcablc rcgulal_tuns Ll'lruuglwul this tirne pcnud. There had
23

never been any issues with an inspection or the corporate docurnents or records regarding Petilioner
24
05 Emerald Acres. Rachel Wood also recommended that Petitoner Nieves call the Trirﬁly Counly

26 Shenifls Dcparlmcnl lo report the threats to his life and the threats to burm down his business, On
27 | December 11, 2020, Rachael Wood emailed Jefl Dickey of the Trinity County Planning Department.
28 | The purpose ol the email was to sclf—rcport a potcnl_ial problcm and request an inspcclion to show

5
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that the propcrty had addressed a1y 1ssues of 1'101‘1-c0111p].i31'1cc. While Rachel Wood dealt with the

2 Planning Department, Petitioner Nieves called the Trinity County Shenft's Department.
3 D . . .
17. At 2:20 p.m. on December 10, 2020 Deputy Benjamin Spencer arrived to find Ortiz
4 a aa a a a 4 a
Lrespassing on Petitioners’ property. Ortiz was pou.udu‘lg on Petiioner’s truck windshield and
5
threatening to shoot him, Deputy Spencer did not arrest Ortiz but referred him to civil coust fora
6
. restraining order.
8 18, For the next two dﬂys, circurnstances continued 1o escalate with an i.ucrf:ﬂsingly

9 unstable and violent Ortx, The circurnstances ullirnﬂlcly resulted ina physical conlrontation with

10 Petitioner Nieves durii'lg which Petitioner Nieves had to use force ﬂgﬂinsl Ortiz Lo protect his own

11 1 Life. That seties of events led to Petitioner Nieves’ ultirnately improper arrest,
12 . . . . .
19. On December 22, 2020 at 9:00 a.m., while Petitioner Nieves was in custody for
13 a a - a a - a a - a a a a
suspicion ol commission of a crime, representatives of CalCannabis, Trinity County Planning
14
Departinent, Cannabis Division, and Trinity County Deputy Sheriffs caravanned to the premises for
15
16 an unnoticed mspection and allegedly found violations. The mspectors did not inform Petitioner of

17 the inspccl_iun dirr:clly, nor would Petiioner have been able to attend the i1‘15pccl_i01‘1 at that tirne,
18 | However, Petitioner’s comp].iancc oflicer could have attended had she been informed in advance,

19 || Additionally, some of the purported violations identified 1n the March 4, 2021, CDFA letter could

20 1 have been timely, propesly addressed.

21 20.  On February 9, 2021 the preliminary hearing in Petitioner’s criminal case was

# concluded. This hearing resulted in the charges being dismissed. Judge Heryford, the presiding judge,
zi found there was not sufficient cause to believe Joseph Nieves guilty of the alleged offenses in the

05 crirninal Complaint.

2% 21, Afler the preliminary heanng, the Trinity County Sheni(’s Departinent recognized

27 Petitioner as the true victin ol the ermes and conducted an ii‘lvcstigaliun. Petitioner was released

28 from cuslody and irmncdiﬂlcly soughl Lo rcmcdy the issues thal occurred du.ti.ug the two months he

G
Pelinoners’ Unvenfied Petition for Wot of Mandate




02/07/21 04:10PM PDT Anthony Law Group, PC -» Civil Clerk 2102671546 Pg
17/32

was unable (o tend to his business and property. On March 4, 2021 Petitioner’s cannabis license was

2 revoked without notification to Petitioner or his cmn[_'l]iancc officer. No notice was sent rcqucsl_i.ug
remedial actions or ﬂsk_tng for any cxplanahon of the events that led to the a]lcgcd violations.
4 a - a a a a
Petitioner’s etlorts Lo cornply with all rcgulahuns wWere clcarly thwarted by circuinstances bcyond lus
5
control and the supposcd [actual ﬁﬂdings of non-cornp]iﬂ.ucc wWeLe acluaﬂy the result of there bci.ug
6
7 110 ki'mwlcdgcﬂblc person prcscﬂl during the ins[Jc:cLiUﬂ Lo rcspund to the (_lur:slions ol the inspcclors

R fiﬂd ldL'IlL'lj.y l.].'lf_‘ lU'Cf:lL‘llDﬂ Cl'f I.'CCU:L'dS f:li'ld th_‘ ]ikc:. Asa fD:L'IIIC:I.' dCl.L‘CL‘ILVL‘, PCHHUIICI ].'1:?.5 a SLIUI'lg df_‘Eil’C

9 Lo fO].‘I.DW L}JIC ].EI.W Hild f:l.u ngulﬂLiOi’lS ii’l b(’.'llll ].‘115 PCISOI’IH]. Hi’ld busiﬂcss dCHHi’lgS.

10 IV. LEGAL QUESTIONS AND STANDARD OF REVIEW

1 22,  Petitioners allege and argue in the undetlying writ petition that Petitioners possess a
121 constitutionally protected propesty right which Respondents seck to revoke without aflording

" constitutionally mandated due process of law, These arguments are meritorious and present

1: important and undecided issues of law and fact,

16 23, Petitioners, therefore, are entitled Lo a prohibitory injunction that prevents

17 Rcspondcnls from Lakiug aclion and preserves the stats qite ante untl the m‘ldtrlying cunlrovcrsy 1%
18 resolved. This Court has subiccl rmaller iu.tisdicliun over the cm‘ﬂruvcrsy and pcrsunal iurisdicliun

19 over RCS[JOIldCIILS. PCL"IL'ILOI'ICI.'S IIHVC Slﬂlldiilg Lo ]'Jl.'iﬂg t.].'l('_' Ui'ld(‘.‘f].yi[lg :’leL‘llUi'l.

20 V. LEGAL ARGUMENT
= A. Petitioners are entitled to ordinary mandamus relief to compel
29 Respondents to provide a fair and impartial hearing before an independent
hearing officer BEFORE revoking their license authorizing them to
23 cultivate cannabis issued to them by the CDFA almost a year ago—and to
undo the CDFA’s purported revocation of March, 4, 2021, with which they
24 have complied only under protest and duress.
25 24, Petitioners ﬂ]lcgc: and argue that Petitioners possess a cunsl_ilulim'm]ly ptou:clc:d
26
property righl which Rcspondcnls seck to revoke without affurding Coi'lsl_itutiona]ly mandated due
27
process of law,
28

7
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B. The Court has subject matter jurisdiction over the writ petition.

2 25, Califorma Code of Civil Procedure § 1085 states m pcrlincnl part;
A wril of mandate may be issued by any courl Lo any mlenor Lﬂbu.tml, corporalion, bUMd,

4 Of persod, Lo cmnpcl the pcrfurmﬂncc of an act which the law spcciaﬂy c1‘1iui.t1s, a5 a4 duLy

resulting [rom an oflice, trust, or station, or Lo compel the admission ol a party to the use and
2 , , ’ P party

5 c1‘1ioymc1‘1t ofa rigl‘lt or olfice to which the party is c1‘1l_illcd, and from which the party 15
unlawfully precluded by that inferior tribunal, corporation, board, or person.”

6

7 206, Petitioners rcqucsl in the m‘ldcrlying wril [Jc:l_itiun that this Courl issue a writ

8 curnpc].]ing CDFA to take an act rcquircd by law ir the affurdi.ug of constitutional [Jruccdurﬂl due

9 process to Petitioners as relates 1o their coﬂsﬁluﬁurmﬂy pruu:clc:d propcﬂy righl. The Supcriot Court

10 ol Alaineda Cou.uly has aulhorily over the CDFA in this context. Grven the pararneters of the relief

11 1 {hat Petitioners seck herein, that is, that the CDFA provide it due process of law, this Court has
12 . C o g

sub]cct maller ]unsdicl_ton over Rcspondcrns.
13

C. Under the Fourteenth Amendment to the U.5. Constitution, and under
14 Article I, § 7(a) of the California Constitution, CDFA is barred from

depriving Petitioners Emerald Acres and Nieves of their property interest

15 in the license, “without due process of law.”
16 27. Once the state government authonizes (or, “licenses”) a person Lo engage in a
17 business or Profcssion, it has created an entitlemnent property inlerest [Jrolcclcd [rom au:bilrary
18
deprivation by both the Fourteenth Amendiment to the U.S. Constitution and Article I, §7(x) of the
19
California Constitution {collectively, “the Constitulions™). Such property interests are entitled to
20
21 procedural due process before deprivation: specifically, detailed nolice of the grounds for the
29 deprivation and an opportunity to be heard. Board of Regents 0. Roth, 408 U.S. 564, 577 (1972); Penry ».

23 | Sinderman (1972) 408 U.5. 593, 601; Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.5, 254, 263 0.8; 264 (1970); Sakehy v. Stafe

24 | Bar (1985) 39 Cal.3d 347, 564-63,

25 28, The threshold 1ssue before this Court is whether Petiioners have a propertly interest
property
in their prov.tsmnal cannabis cultivation license that CDFA issued alimost a year ago aull'lonzu'lg
27
them to engage 11 comnmercial cannabis aclivity. This 1ssue is also dispusmvc because il there 1s a
28

2
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property mterest, then such property interest is entitled to due process before deprrvation. CDFA

2 clairns that the license can be revoked without due process irnplyi.ug that Petitioners do not have a
property mterest. CDFA’s justifscation tor this posilion 1 that Cal. Bus. & Prol. Code §26050.2(h)
4 a a - a - 4 a a
states that no due process 15 rcqu.trcd for the revocation of a prowsmnal license. There can be no
5
qucstion that §26050.2(1‘1) cannot preempt the Federal or State constitutions and that the State
6
7 chislﬂlu.tc does not have the aulhurily Lo lcgislalc: away the constitutional [Jrulccl_ioﬂs ofa propcrly

8 iterest,
9 29. Authorizalion 1o operale, and to conlinue opcrﬂl_i.ng while Inccling cvulving

10 ICnglHLDIy IC(.luiICIIlCIlLS, iS 110 difff_‘ﬂ_‘[ll fI.'OIIl l.}.‘l.C Ci'll_"l[lCIIlf_‘Ill. ]..1.'1 H.Ily ULIICI PIOfCSSiUHH.]. or bUSiIICSS

1 license that In.ighl be 1'10r1ﬁ1'19.]ly “rcncwablc," but bclm'lgs pcrpclua]ly to the individual or business
12 absent some cgrcgious uncurable violation, Vested property righls have value because there is
13

confidence AINOTE the [Jcoplc that such righls will be prolcclcd by the governinent, not taken by the
14

government withoul due process,
15

D. U.5. (and California) Supreme Court Case Law Recognizes Property

16

Interests in “Entitlements” that “are Created and... Defined by Existing
17 Rules or Understandings that Stem from an Independent Source such as
State Law.”

8 30.  U.S. Supreme Court case law recognizes property interests in “entitlernents” that *“are
;Z created and... delined by existing rules or understandings that stem from an independent source

21 such as state law.” (Board of Regents v. Roth (1972) 408 U8, 564, 577 (emphasis added,) Here, such an
oo | “understanding” sterms from Cal Bus. & Prof. Code § 26050.2(), which creates entitlements by

23 iSSLl].Ilg “PIDViﬁiUi'lﬂl" HCCIISCS idC[lﬁCHl iI'l C'V'C:L'y Wﬂy Lo IJCIIIIH[ICI'I[ (HII[IUH].) ECCI’ISCS, 54vVe f('_)l' ll'lCi:L'

24 {JUI{JUILC(_:I lﬂck Uf dur: IJ:L'UCCSS PIULCCHUIIS ﬂSSCflCd ii‘l SU}JSCCHUI'IS (C), (d), (f_‘), Hﬂd (11) It iS subsccl_iun

25 (1) that cxp]icilly states that m all other respects the license lypes are identical.
26 31, Effective, January 1, 2019, the state legislature created, through Cal, Bus, & Prol.
27

Code § 26030.2, its “provisional” licensing systemn. Onginally intended to last for only a year, it was
28

)
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then extended through 2021, and the legislature 1s now considening a bill to extend 1t through 2027,

2 | which would make for a full decade of temporary and provisional licensing, Cannabis legalization
3 . . e .
created a difficult rcgulﬂlory comundrum: shut down an exisling multi-billion-dollar lcgacy medical-
4 a - - a a 4 a
use 11‘1dusl1‘y ol thousands of opcralors and take years to license and re-oper il or allow il lo continue
5
opcraling while sirnullancously ]iccnsing it. The §26050.2 syslemmn 15 the solution the lcgislalu::c
6
7 devised to that [Jrublcm.
8 32, 5B 1459, the senate bill that created §26050.2 justified its “urgency” status as [ollows:
9 SEC. 4. This act 1s an urgency statule necessary for the immediate preservation of the
public peace, health, or safety within the meaning of Article IV of the California
10 Constitution and shall go into immediate effect. The facts c01'151_ilu1i1‘1g the 1'1ccc55ily are:
The significant number of cultivation license applications pending with local authonties
1 that do not have adcqualc LesOUICes Lo process these app]icalions belore the app]icanls’
12 ternporary licenses expire on January 1, 2019, threatens to create a major disruption in the
commercial cannabis marketplace.
13 _
{Stats, 2018, Chapter 857, Seclion 4, emnphases added))
14
33, Expiration of the previous “temnporary” licenses (issued starting at the beginning of
15
16 regulation January 1, 2018), would have rendered almost the entire mdustry illegal and collapsed the

17 whole rcgulﬂlury scheme,
18 34, A year later, AB 97 extended the provisional ]_iccnsiﬂg workaround for two more

19 years ll'u'ough the end of 2021, Its urgency clause put the matter even more bluntly:

20 “In order to have a Ll'lriving and lcgal cannabis markel in Ca]ifon‘ﬁa, ilis necessary that tlus
acl lake elfect immediately.”

21

79 {Stats, 2019, Chapter 40, Section 20, emnphasis added.)

23 35. § 20050.2(n) grants “the licensing authority” (in this case, CDFA) discretion to issue

24 [Jruvisimml licenses (Ur 1'101). That was clr:ﬂ.tly NECESSALY: without authorized licensed Upcralurs the

25 . s . .

entire $3.5 billion lc:gul cannabis market would have instead upcralcd u1'1dcfgrour1d, A3 INAny
26 . . , . .

unlicensed operators did at that hne, and still do Loday. Current estinates are that the lcgal
27
28
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H}JOVCg[DUIId CH.].‘i.fOI.'I].‘llH CHIII'IH}JiS i.udust_ry }.'IHS annual g[USS ICCCiPLS Uf ﬂfUuﬂd $35 ‘I'J]..].‘I.'ILOI'L T}.‘IC

2 underground markel is almost triple that at an estimated $8.7 billion as of 2019,

3 36.  There can be no legal marketplace of thousands of businesses without authorizing

* them to legally engage in “comnmercial cannabis activity," as the code defines it at Cal. Bus, & Prof.

z Code § 26001 (k). They must be authorized, legal, and entitled Lo continue operating—otherwise “the
7 inmediate preservation of the public peace, health, or safety” 1s threatened (SB 1459 (Stats, 2018,

8 Chapter 857, Section 4), supra), and California 1s in danger of having no “legal cannabis market”
9 [ (AB 97 (Stats. 2019, Chapter 40, Section 20, emnphasis added.), supra).
10 37. That 1s the only logical way of understanding the provisional system created by 5B

1 1459 and extended by AB 97: it must be swift and sustamnable, and it must authonize and License

12 . . . . . . . .
businesses to operate lcgﬂ]ly and in CDIIIIJ]JHIICC with all apphcablc rcgulahons, or [ace enforcement

13 ) . . . . .
Measures couplcd with due process protections, lilee any other licensed business, Otherwise the

14
systemn cannol wortk as intended, and as empowered by Cal. Bus, & Prof, Code § 26050.2(a).

15

16 3B, The very nature ol entitlernent properly interests is that “Ll'u:y are created and their

17 dimensions are delined by cxisl_iﬂg rules or undcrslandings that stemn [rom an i.udcpcndcnl sOurce
18 [| such as state law.” Board r.:JfszgerifJ‘ v Roth (1972) 408 U.5. 564, 377 (c:rnphascs ﬂddcd.) Provisional

19 HCCIISCCS, ]..IIC].leiﬂg PCL‘ILL"IDIICIS, }.‘IHVC PIUPCIL){' CI.‘IL‘ILL‘I.CIIICI'ILS 1.}.'19.1. COI’ISHLUHUHHHY l.'(‘_'(_lLlil.'C PIDCCdUIHl

20 1 due process.
21 _— o “ . .
39. Further, under California constitutional law, even an “expectancy 1s entitled to some

22 . - . a . - . .

modicumn of due process protection” with required “lindings™ to ensure that the government acts in
23

a nondiscriminatory and nonarbitrary manner.” Sakeby v, State Bar (1985) 39 Cal.3d 547, 564, 566-68.
24
05 Here, the CDFA’s position 1s that not a shred of process is due before the deprivation of ths

26 valuable ]icr:nsc, which has been subsLﬂnLiﬂﬂy relied o11, and into which sigrﬁﬁca.ul capilﬂl nvestrnent
27 has been made, That pusiliun 15 an unconstitutional aLLCIn[JL o evade iudicigl rcvicw, ii‘lcludi.ug the

28
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current petition for writ of mandamus before this Court. Marbwry v. Madison, 5 U.5. 137 (1803), 147-

21 48
40, Business & Professions Code § 26030.2 is unconstitutional on its face, and as applied

4 a a a a a aa a a

to Petitioners, because it purports to grant to the cannahis ].1ccns11‘1g authorilies two irreconcilable
5

powers: 1) the power of the agencies to exercise their discretion Lo issue “provisional” licenses that
6
. authorize licensees to engage in commercial cannabis activity; and 2) the power subsequently to

8 revoke or suspend those entitlernents in their “sole discretion” without notice and heanng,
9 41, In the March 4, 2021 CDFA letter, the agency claims that its revocation is effective

10 || inmediately, and that “[ulnder section 26050.2, the decision to revoke a provisional license does not

11 entitle the licensee to a 1'1c:ari1'1g Or an appcal of the decision...” and “[b]ccausc the above-listed
12 . . - . . . . . -

license 1s a [JIUVlSlOi’lﬂl license, Emerald Acres is not entitled to a 1‘1car11‘1g of 4an appcgl of the decision
13 ‘

to revoke the license.”
14

42, As explained above, BPC §26050.2(a) creates the only possible systemn that can work

15
16 inn the circumstances rccogrﬁzcd by the lcgislalurc in its stated [11'1di1‘1g5 of urgeEncy and 1'1ccc55ity. But

17 the rest of Cal, Bus, & Prof, Code § 26050.2 purports Lo dcny lcgﬂﬂy opcrﬂl_i.ug licensees the same
18 pruccdu.tﬂl due process allorded other sinilar business license entitlernents: notice and an

19 | opportunity to be heard belore revocation. (Goldberg ». Kelly, 397 1.8, 254, 263 n.8, 264 (1970)).

20 | Under §26050.2, the government authonzes, licenses, entitles, and encourages businesses o operate
21 . . . s . - . . .
inn the lcgﬂl abovcgrou.ud 11‘1duslry Lo save il lrom major disru[JUUn —but it would prclcr not to give
22 ) . . .
them any due process rights, (Stats, 2018, Chapter 857, Section 4), supra.) That preference 1s
23
impermissible under the Due Process Clauses of the Constitutions,
24
05 43, Both subsections (c_) and (d) use the [Jhmsc “in its sole discretion” in ﬂuthorizi.ug a

26 ].icr:nsing agency Lo suspcnd or revoke the “pruvisiunﬂl" licenses (subsccl_iun (d)), and to renew them
27 until Lhc:y s5ue or dcny the licensee™s “annual” license (subscctiun (L)) That annual license is rcgﬂy a

28
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permanent license that the Bus. & Prof. Code, and the agcncics m their rcgulations, concede 15 a

2 [Jru[_'ltrly interest entitled to notice and 1'1tari1‘1g before dr:privaliun.
44, The Uﬂly dillerence between a pmwsmnﬂl license and an annual license is the
4 a - - . a
[Ju.tportcd denial of due process found Lhrougl‘mul §26050.2. BPC §26050.2(i) bluntly spccﬂics this
5
cquivalcncc and reads in its c:1'1t.i.1:cly: “Exccpl as spcciﬁcd in this section, the provisions ol this
6
. division shall ﬂpply o4a provisional license in the same manner as to an annual license.” A

8 [Jruvisiurml licensee 13 fu]ly authorized to engage in commercial cannabis acl_ivity and 1s rcquiﬂ:d lo
Q follow the hundreds of pages of app]icablc statute and rcgulﬂl_ions. (Cal. Bus. & Prof, § 26050.2(1)).

10 || Of the approximately 6,258 licenses 1ssued by CalCannabis since January 2018, approximately $5,190

11 licenses (01: 83% ol the ]iccnscs) are “provisionﬂl". These “provisionaﬂy" licensed businesses
12 . - e C .
cu.trcnlly make up the bulk of the multi-billion dollar Califorma cannahbis 11‘1du5L1‘y, rcprcscnhng that
13 ] a a a a - am ]
much in wvestment and in annual gross receipls, and crnploymg many thousands ol Califormians.
14
They cultivate, manufacture, test, distribute, and sell cannabis—strictly subject to hundreds of pages
15
16 ol adininistrative rcgulalion.
17 45, SLaLulury authorization to act “in ils sole discretion” does not authorize an agency Lo

18 dcprivc: any person of their property without due process of law, (U.S. Const., XIV Am.; Cal. Const.
19 | Art. I, §7(a)). In Board of Regents 0. Roth, the U.S. Supreme Court cited one of its earlher cases, Goldimith

201 5 Bd, of Tax Appeals, 270 U.S. 117 (19206), i whuch the U.S, Board of Tax Appeals’ rules allowed 1t to

21 . C . e . . .
dcny apphcanls admmission to prﬂcucc before it “in its discretion” and to likewise subscqucnlly
22 a a - a a a - a a a a
suspend or disbar admittees, In the context of the “discretionary” demal of an admission application,
23
the Goldsmith decision says that the board’s discretionary power "must be construed to mean the
24
05 exercise of a discretion 1o be exercised after fair 1'1'1vcstigalion, with such a notice, 1'1cari1'1g and

26 Uppurlm'lily to answer for the app]icanl as would constitute due [Jruccss." (er{f af Rf.cgtwf.i‘, Jl«&b?ﬂ, 408
27 || U.§at 5377, 1‘115).

28
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46, Given that due process 15 rcqu.ircd i1 the context of an ﬂpp]icalim'l fora
2 “discretionary” reimbursernent award, logically, due process is certainly required for the revocation of
a license 1ssued and relied on for almost a year with a multi-rmillion invesimment, and with several
4 - T} a a a
crnployccs’ (armilies’ livelihoods dcpcndcnl upon il. .Safeﬁby, sHpra, 562-68.
5
47, The CDFA's pmcl.icc as to the renewal process has been to make it a si.tnplc and
6
. straightforward “rubberstamping” exactly as one would expect of a recognized entitlement.

8 Typica]ly, the annual renewal process lakes about an hour online ﬂ].]j.ug in the same basic information
g | and afﬁtrrﬁﬂg that there have been no cl‘mngcs n opcralimls. CDFA then approves prornplly and

10 iSS'LlL‘S a1l ii’lVDiCL‘ fUl.' l.}.‘IC 9.[1111.19.1 ].'.lCCIISiﬂg f(‘_‘(‘_‘ (W].].‘lC].l iS 51.1]'_'!5[.91'11_"[3].). Once Pﬂid, L].'IC ECCIISC iS fCIlCWCd,

11 as would be expected. The whole process takes a week or so, most of which is wailing tine,
12 4 11 vy ! e ! ! 4 ”
48, Inscru.ug the word “sole” into the phmsc 10 its discretion” does not alter the

13 a - a . 4 a a a a a a

proteclions forever codilied into the Constitutions. The licensing authorities have issued over 8,000
14

provisional licenses (oul of over 9,000 total licenses, the rest of which are “annual” licenses), as of
15
16 March 4, 2021, The government issued these licenses with the dear understanding that the licensees

17 would acluﬂ]ly UFCI.'H[L‘ licensed businesses thereunder to further the guvcrnrntnl’s purpose of
18 bringiﬂg cannabis inlo control and rcgulﬂliml, and that Lhcy would rt:ly on them by inves Liﬂg

19 sigi'ﬁﬁcmn SUINS Uf IIIUIIC)/, ﬂi'ld }Jy CIII[J].Dyng WD:L']:EL‘[S.

20 49, Pcli!ioncrs, and all other provisional ].iccnsccs, have a lcgilimalc rigl‘lt to assurne that
21 . . : : : : ¥ e ” ! :
bﬂrnng any glﬂnng unresolvable issues, their apphcahons for “annual (rcglly pcnnancnl) licenses will
22 . a . . aa - a . a
be granlr:d in due Course, and that in the meantirne, while wiliig for the hctnsmg authorities to
23
process the 8,000 plus pending license applications,’ their provisional licenses will be renewed
24
25 rcgularly in due course—as Lhcy were and have been.
26
27

! Under the terms ol §26050.2(a), to obtain a provisional license the licensee must have a
78 complete application for an annual license pending,

14
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50. Ir Rcspondcnls take 1ssue with any [Jrovisiorml licensee’s cornp]iaﬂcc with the statutes
2 and rcgulaliuns, Ll‘u:y are [ree to take disci[_'l]irmry action agﬁinsl thern [Jruvidcd that Lhcy first pruvidc
3 . .
notice and a hc:ﬂrmg.
4 a a a a a
51. To assert that a govcrnmcnlsl AZENCY CALl 155Ue 4 license identical to a shghlly
5
diffcrcnlly named ].icc:nsc, for cxaclly the same aclivily under cxaclly the same rcgulations, lor years
6
7 o011 c:1‘1d, and yc:L one license has [Jroccdu.tﬂl due process protccﬁun and the other does not, has no

8 [Jrcccdcnl in Califormia llislury. Agﬂin, the plﬂin lai'lguagc: of the statute makes the case for due
9 || process, save for the initial phrase, “Except as specified in this section,” That phrase purports to

10 dcny due process Ll'lrough other sub-sections ﬂnd, on that basis, must be stricken from, or

1 disregarded i, the statute as unconstitutional for the reasons given, §26050.2(15).
12 . . - Ca e g .
52. §26030.2(h) is the crux of the matter. And it 1s at least partially invalid, including
13 - . - . .
under the facts prcscnlcd 1‘1(:1'::, as to the purporlcd revocalion of a icense to operate a business
14
granted and relied on, § 26050.2(h) 1s two senlences long, The first states that revocation ot
15
16 suspension of a provisional license “shall not entitle the applicant or licensee to a heanng or an

17 a[_'l[_'lcal ol the decision.” The second sentence spcciﬁcs four BPC sections that shall not apply lo
18 prcuvisim‘ml licenses—all related to due process, and thus the denial thereol,
19 53, Agﬂiﬂ, under the constitutional analysis g.'lvcn Mpm 1o the extent that this sub-section

20

(1‘1) pu::pm:[s to allow dcprivalion of the propcrly uterest i the provisional license Lhrougl'l

21 . . . . D . -

revocation without prior notice and hc:ﬂ.tu'lg, it offends the due process clauses of the Constitutions
22 o o

and 15 n11pcrnu551blc.
23

54. The government cannol arbitrarily set rules for one industry that apply to no other

24
25 induslry. These Licensed businesses and individuals who have staked tirne (]ilcrﬂ]ly, ]ibcrly) and

26 lreasure (pmpcrly) in cau‘ying oul the state’s mandate to rescue the “the commercial cannabis
77 mﬂ.tkclplacc" from “IIlﬂiU:L' distuplioﬂ," must have the entitlernent that comes with that authonzation
28 and the ﬂpproprialc due process rigl‘lls. No businesses will invest capilﬂl ma syslcrn that givcs them

15
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10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

authorizalion and a ].iccnsc, lures them into detrimental reliance at grand scalc, and then [Ju]ls the [Jlug
at its “discretion,” That cannot be the logical “understanding. .. that stem[s]” from the provisional
licensing systern. Rather, the logical understanding that stemn([s]” [rom the provisional licensing
SYSLCIII ]..5 lllﬂ[ ECCI'ISCd lcgﬂ]ly UPCfﬂlj.ﬂg CHIII'IH}J]..S }JuEii'lCSSCS IIHVC L].'IC SHINIE MEAsUre Uf CUHSHLUHUIIHI
due process p::olccl.ion 45 CVeryone else like situated. Board ﬁf R{gem‘ h Rﬁl.‘/.’l, J‘prf‘ﬂ alt 577, Pef‘gy 22
Sinderman, supra at 601; Goldberg v. Kelly, supra at 263 n.8; 264; Sakeby v. Srare Bar, supra at 564-65.

E. Unlike the U.5. Constitution’s “entitlement” approach to determining the
existence of a property interest, the California Constitutional due process
protections are broader and more nuanced, recognizing property and
liberty interests even where the government has “discretionary” powers,
through a 4-part balancing test that also recognizes a dignitary interest,
under which Petitioners are clearly entitled to due process before

revocation of their authorization and license to engage in commercial
cannabis activity.

B5. In Saleby v. State Bar, 39 Cal.3d 547 (Cal. 1985) the California Supremne Court applied
[JIUCCdLLI.‘:’:l]. due process rcqtﬁrcrncnls o the exercise of discrctionau‘y dccision-rnak_ing powers grantcd
to the State Bar by the legislature in statute, similarly to that discretion facially apparent in Cal. Bus, &
Prol. Code § 26050.2, The Court found that the California Constitution rcqui.tcd that Lhcy:

“inqui.tc whether the present proccdu.tcs ﬂdcqualcly assure thal the bar, l'mving elected 1o

exercise the discretion conferred upon it by the chislalu.tc, will exercise that discretion in a

1‘101‘151rbilrﬂry, 1'101‘1disc1'1'1111'1'1atory fashion, We conclude that in order to comport with due

process requiremnents applicants must be alforded an opportunity 1o be heard and respond to
the bar's determmations and the bar must 1ssue sulficient ﬂ.t‘ldi.tlgs 1o alford review.”

Sateeby v. State Bar (1985) 39 Cal.3d 547, 565.

56. The Court even mentioned, in contrast to federal law, that even an “expectancy is
entitled Lo some modicum of due process protection.” Id. at 564. Under these standards, Petitioners
property interest and due process righls are even more clear, The CDFA on behalf of the state
crnploycd is “discretion” in a manner so gt:ﬂcrﬂl and vague as 1o [l to givc: notice even ol what

EPCCiﬁC VJ..UlﬂL'i.ClIlS f:l.'ClIIl W];IH.L L‘i.IIIC IJC:I.'iOd WeLe L].'IL‘ gIOU.T.‘].dE fC':L' L};IC ICVOCHHOII, ].L‘L HlOIIC a1
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opporlu.uily to be heard and rcspond i1 even the most informal and settlement-orented manner.

2 Such B]i[:lshud pracl_icc: does not pass muster under California law as detailed below,
3 57. The Sﬂ/ﬁc‘e‘é‘?y Court also laid out the 4-pﬂﬂ bglaﬂciﬂg lest used not Unly to deterrmnine
4 - . . i . - . Pt
the type of due process rcquu‘cd in each siluation, but also before Lhal, to determine if a property or
5
libcrly interest is impﬁcalcd in the governiernt action, Id at 365, We examine each parl, quoLcd [rom
6
7 Y H/EE@J;, in turn below.
8 ""(1) the private interest that will be affected by the official action”
Q RB. The privalf: iterest affected by the CDFA letter and [oreible dcptivalion of the righl

10 Lo CI'lg’dgC iI'l Cﬂﬂi'lf-lbiS CCUI’IUII]."[C aclivily ].'19.5 a IIlOIlCl.ﬂIy vs.luc Uf ﬂpprXiIIlﬂLL‘ly 35-10 II].i.].lj.OI'l dUuﬂfS,

I the estimated market value before revocation. Sevesal full-time employees’ livelihoods are at stake, as
12 1 . . . . . . . L . . .
1s Mr., Nieves’ personal and professional reputation, standing, his position, and his business interests,
13 a a a a e ) . - . . 4 .
The properly interest at stake 15 l‘ugl‘lly 51g1‘u11cm1t i a numnber of dinensions. Peliioners meet this
14
part ol the Sakeby test and are entitled to due process under the California Constitution,
15 |
16 #(2) the risk of an erroneous deprivation of such interest through the procedures used,
and the probable value, if any, of additional or substitute procedural safeguards”
17 . .
59. CDFA’s procedures are opagque. A three-page letter of conclusory allegations was
18
offered with a blunt assertion thal no due process appertained per the untested language of BPC
19
§26050.2. There being no due process “procedures used” whatsoever, any additional “safeguards”
20
21 would be hugely valuable, As it 1s, the risk or erroneous deprivation has zero checks and balances on

99 || it. No specilic factual findings and conclusions of law were offered. None whatsoever, The
23 | allegations rmight be entirely arbitrary and capricious and there would be no way to know, and even if
25 & Y Y P Y ’

24 knuwn, there would be no way Lo chﬂ]lcngt ca[_'lriciuus or inadvertent error by guvcrnmcnl aclors and

25
agf:nls.
26 . . . .
60. CDFA has a robust d15c1p].u‘mry and ﬂp[JCHl hcarn'lg process with clear notice and
27
hcaring rchﬁrcrncnls fo]lowing the Administrative Procedures Act, If ary modicurn of that process
28

17
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were available to Petitioners Lhcy would be vastly better off, If CDFA would even communicate with

2 Lhcm, Lhcy are cager to Lind common gi'uu.ud and understand the agtncy’s CONCerns (Ur the concerns
ol its ulchUgalurs). Petitioners meel tus parl of the Sﬂ/ﬁ*efgy test and are entitled to due process under
4 am a a a
the Califorma Constitution.
5

#(3) the dignitary interest in informing individuals of the nature, grounds and

6 consequences of the action and in enabling them to present their side of the story
before a responsible governmental official”

8 61, For both Petitioner Bmerald Acres, and for Petitioner Nieves, this revocation has

9 dccp wou1‘1ding sigrﬁﬁcaﬂcc. Thc:y are Inysl_iﬁc:d as Lo what Lhc:y did to deserve the swill death

10 sentence Willwut IIUHCC or Wﬂfi’]ii'lg. PCHHUI’ICIS ].‘IHVC ]'JCL‘II subicclcd Lo an H]’JIU[JI. ﬂild cgrcgious

1 violation of the norms of fairness, Thewr pub].ic rcpulalion has been harmed and their treatment by
12 D . Py . . .

CDFA in this case has violated their digmlﬂry mterests in a substantial and demonstrable way. For
13 . a a . . a - . a g a

Mr. MNieves m IJHIUCLI].HI, there are constitutional issues of double ]copardy. Evenit Mguably, there 1s
14

no “right” (o a provisional license, the government cannol revoke it for impermissible reasons such
15
16 as interference with constitutional rigl‘lls; due process must therefore be providcd. Pﬂ‘{y e Sinderman
17 (1972) 408 U.5. 593, 596-98. CDFA hurniliated Mr, Nieves before his peers and his employees by

18 || striping hirn of his license for is non-presence at the inspection of December 22, 2020, which was

19 oul Of }.'IiS CDI’ILI’O]. Hl'ld duc Lo ].].‘l.‘: WIOI’lgle]. arrest EUI.' a CfiIIIC Df W}.'L'IC}.I ].‘IC Was f.'Lll].y CXUHCIH[Cd. ,I.llili

20 adds even gtcalcr insult and injury to Petitioner Nieves who altc:ady bears the trauma and shame of
21 . . . . . - . .

bcn'lg arrested for a crime and embarrassed in the cormnuruly. Petitioners meet thus psu'L of the Sa/r?el‘iy
22 a a4 a a a

test and are entitled to due process under the California Constitution,
23

(4) the governmental interest, including the function involved and the fiscal and
24 administrative burdens that the additional or substitute procedural requirement

would entail.
25

2% 62, T}.‘IC gUVCI[lIIlCIIL ].'135 a1l iIlleCSl ii’l ].'i.CCi'lS]..ﬂg Hl'ld ICgUlﬂl.i.DI’l H.Ild CIlfDI.'Cii'lg

27 rcgulaliuns

Hild iﬂ SUCCCSSfUJ.‘I.y iIIIIJ].CIIlCIlL‘iIlg l.}.‘lf_‘ ].Cg"d.]. C:’:li'lﬂf:lbis SYSLCIII (Uﬂ W].']."lC].'I 1.1‘1('_‘ iu.ty iS bL"l]l

28 ouL). The u.udcrground market 15 still three Gines ls.tgcr than the abovcground market, The
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government function is critical, and Petitioners support it and wish to contribute to its success. This

2 | telationship can be collaborative; it need not be adversasial, As for iscal and administrative burdens,
7 | CDFA aleeady has a whole division committed to enforcement, discipline, appeals, hearings, and due
* process, wilh many pages of specific regulation and of course the Administrative Procedures Act.

z See, Bus. & Prof. Code Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 480) of Division 1.5, Chapter 4

;| (commencing with Section 26040) of Divisio 10, and Sections 26031 and 26038, There is 1o

8 additional burden on CDFA in ﬂffurding Petitioners with reasonable notice and an ﬂppcal hc:ﬂring.
9 That is all that Petitioners ask: the basie level of ﬂ:spccl and due process for a govcrmncnl-

10 H.Lll.thiZCd-dﬂd-]."lCCﬂSCd IJI.'UfCSSiUI’lHl Ofg’d.‘['li.‘éﬂl.‘i.()i’l fUl.' a PCLiL"lUi‘lC:L' WIID }.‘135 SCI.VCC] 1.].'1('_' CDUI’ILI’Y ii’l [J.‘IL'

1 Inﬂilary and served as a po]icc olficer. Petiioners meet thus part of the .Sd/t?c?[gj/ test and are entitled to
12 ch o

due process under the California Constitution.
13 a a a a aa

63. Looking at the 4-part balancing test, it 1s clear that Petitioner Emerald Acres and

14

Petitioner Nieves have both property and liberty interests at stake here, and under California law
15
16 must be extended the basic elements of due process: notice and hearing prior to deprivation,
17 64, In the present malter, Petitioners have made a strong factual shuwing that Lhcy have

18 prcupcrly and ]ibc:ﬂy tigl'lls that Lhcy have been dcprivcd of with neither cornpcnsaliml nor a shred of

19 [JIUCCdLL[:’:l]. due process. Quilc the Upposilc.

20 G5, The qucsl.ion belore the courl is not whether such a propcrly righl Irﬁgl'll be revoked
21 . . . . - -
in the course ol such due process, only whether due process 1s rcc_luu'cd. Ttis hkcly that Petitioners
22 4 a 4 a a 4 a - a -
will [Jrcvaul on this gues tion due to the extensive and u.tmrnbiguuus wmghl ol law that the Lak_mg ola
23
property right by the government necessasily requires procedural due process under both the State
24
and Federal constitutions.
25
2% F. Petitioners have no adequate remedy at law.
77 60, Iniu.uclivc relief 1s available when future [Jccutﬁary cumpcnsaﬁon would not providc

28 | adequate relief, or it would be difficult to ascertain such damages. (Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 526(x){4)-

19
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(5); Dﬂ{fge, Warren & Peters Ins. Servs. T-7, RJ'/g]} (2003) 105 CA4th 1414). In the present case, il is

2 unclear whether the lcgﬂl rcrncdy suughl even pruvidcs Petitioners with an avenue lo recover
dainﬂgcs, and on this basis ﬂloﬂc:, mnjunctive relief is propet. Even if Petiioners were entitled o
4 . . - - - - -
pecuiary relief, InAmny of the elements of the harm lhcy face, such as loss of 101‘1g—tc1‘111 contracts and
5
the loss of an entire growing SCA501LL, 4rC irnpossiblc lo Inc:arﬁngfu]ly quan!ify m advance. Bven if the
6
7 guvc:rnmcﬂl ullitnﬂlcly had o pay the 35—10 million market value of the business priur to the iﬂcgﬂl

8 rcvucat_iun, Petitioners do not want to sell their business, Mot has the government followed the
Q proper pruccdu.tcs lo exercise eminent domain, condemn, apprﬂisc, and purcl‘msc the business at fair

10 rnarket value, On the basis that the harm faced s difficult or irnpossiblc Lo IIlDi'lL‘LHI.'ﬂy quanl_ify,

11

PCL"IEOI'IL'I.'E ac CI'lLi.dCd Lo iniuncl.ivc IC]."I.C.':.

12 G. An analysis of the public interest and balance of the equities demonstrates
13 that risk of public harm is low (having never been alleged) while the rigk of

irreparable harm to Petitioners is high.

14
67. Rcspondcnts have a]lcgcd 10 pub]ic harm at any poi.ul in the factual record. The
15
CDFA letter generally alleges, without any specific facts as to details, dates, persons involved,
16
17 number of occurrences, or any other circurnstances, three general types of regulatory violations as

18 | grounds for revocation in a conclusory fashion. None of these include any allegation that Emerald
19 | Actes in any way threatens the public health and satety through alleped deficiencies in ongoing

20 {JI:’:ICL'.ICCS.

21 68, The alleged grounds for revocation include only the following three, from the second
22 ) . .
paragraph of the three-paragraph CDFA letter here numbered, listed, and quoted verbatim:

23

[1. alleged] Interfening, obstructing or impeding the CDFA’s inspection, investigation or
24 audit, 1n violation of CCR section 8501, subdivision (c);
25 [2. alleged] Failure 1o keep cominercial cannabis activity records on the Premises in
2% violation of Business and Professions Code section 26160, subdivision (d) and

CCR section 8400, subdivision (b); {

27

[3. alleged] Misrepresentation or falsification of mformation entered into the track- and-
28 trace systemn in violation of CCR seclion 8404, subdivision (c);

20
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10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

[4. aﬂcgcd] Failure Lo enter accurate and CUIn[chLc: data and inlormation into the track-

and-lrace systern in violation of CCR section 8402, subdivision (a);

[5. alleged] Failure to report n the CCTT systemn information related to the disposition of
cannabis and nonmanufactured cannabis products on the licensed premises
within three (3) calendar dﬂys of the app]icablc everl, i1‘1cludi1‘1g but not
lirnited to, the harvesting of mature plants in violation of CCR section 8405
subdivision (L) (4);

L

[6. a]lcgcd] The [ailure to ﬂssign a UID to cannabis and nonmanulactured cannabis
producls corrcsponding o the urﬁquc harvest batch name {rom which the
cannabis and nonmanufactured cannabis pmducts were derved in violation
of CCR section 8403 subdivision (d); and

[7. aﬂcgtd] Failure to report either the dispusal or transler of cannabis or
nonmanufatured packagcs within three (3) calendar days ol the app]icablc
evenl i violation of CCR section 8405, subdivision {c)(3) or {d).

69. None of these gt:ﬂcral a]lcgal_ions irnpugn the overall cornp].iancc and safcly of
Emerald Acres’ opcralions as a licensed and rcgulalcd cannabis cultivator or [Jrovidc: Incarﬁngful
cxamplcs of spcciﬁc violations worthy ol the SUIMImAry execution ol Petitioners® license,

70 Enerald Acres refules each of these allegations as bemng either false, too vague to be
admilled or denied, previously cured, or easily cured if given specific details of violation actually
occurring. chﬁrdlcss, thus relutation 1s not relevant to the immediate issue of whether there is any
inmminent harm to Rr:spundcnls or the [Jub]ic in Inﬂinlai.ui.ug the sfatns qhid ante while the Court
determines if Rcspondcnl must allow Petitioners an Uppurlurﬁly o have these issues heard by an
impa.tl_ial decision maker prior 1o revocation of their valuable license and the execution of the death
senlence on their corporate business entity and their individual professional reputation, standing,
pusit_ion, sglary, and crnployccs’ livelihoods,

1. There is no defensible ﬂ.tgu.mcnl that aﬂuwiﬂg Petitioners o continue their
opcral.ions, while their writ [Jcl_il_ioﬂ 15 propcrly heard and decided, poses any public harm as Lhcy
have opcrﬂlcd with a license for almost a year with no such a]lcgalion.

//.

21
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WHEREFORE, PETITIONERS PRAY FOR RELIEF AS FOLLOWS:

2 1. A peremnptory wril ol mandate be issued Urdcring Rcspundcnls Lo pruvidr: Petitioners
3 " Yemt : : ¥ M ‘ it ] M »
with an administrative ].‘ICHIJ.T.‘Ig for the purposes ol 1'1::511'11‘18 Petitioners appcal ol Rf:spondcnts
4 a
revocaltion chLcr;
5
2. And that such writ [urther order Rcspondcnl to return Petilioners’ property impropcrly
6
. and ui'llawfu]ly serzed without due process of law;
8 3. An ex parte order (application filed, or 1o be filed, under separate cover) be 1ssued
9 pruvidiﬂg 4 slﬂy of enforcement agaiﬂsl Petitioners to preserve the sfatus qio ante on the basis of the

10 argurnents therein and that such stay be 1 effect untl final disposilion of tus [JcLiLion for writ of

1 mandale and any Lmelines tor appeal thereol have elapsed;
12 4. A renewal of Petitioners’ Provisional Cannabis Cultivation License #CCL20-0000142,
13 o .

which 1s currently set Lo expire on May 29, 2021;
14

5. Petitioners recover their costs in this action, including attorney fees according Lo law;

15
16 6. Such other relief be granted that the Court considers proper.
17 Respecttully subrmitted,
18 || Date: May 7, 2021 ANTHONY LAW GROUP, PC
19

2 L )

21 James Anthony,
Drew M. Sanches,

77 Victoria Verlner,
Atlorneys [or Petitioners,

23 Emerald Acres Corpomlion and Juscph Nieves
24

25

26

27

28

22
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